JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

August 10, 2010



STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

Tanner Girard, Chairman Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Chairman Girard:

This is to notify you that JCAR considered the following proposed rulemakings at its 8/10/10 meeting:

Definitions and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 211) 34 Ill. Reg. 4281 - 4/2/10

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago Area (35 III. Adm. Code 218) 34 III. Reg. 4335 - 4/2/10

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area (35 III. Adm. Code 219)
34 III. Reg. 4475 – 4/2/10

If your agency has agreed to any substantive modifications during its discussions with JCAR, they are described in the "Agreements" attached to the certification. Based on these agreements, as well as the other responses you have provided the Committee during the review of these rulemakings, JCAR has determined that No Objection will be issued. Enclosed you will find formal certification of this action.

These rulemakings may now be adopted upon filing with the Office of the Secretary of State.

Please note that the fact that the Committee has not objected to these rulemakings does not necessarily constitute approval, expressed or implied, of the substance of the rulemakings.

Thank you for the cooperation your agency has shown during our review of these issues.

Sincerely,

Maggie Eratty
Senator Maggie Crotty

Co-Chairman

SMC:RBH:DC:rm Tim Fox cc:

Enc.

Representative Angelo "Škip" Saviano Co-Chairman

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Definitions and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 211; 34 Ill. Reg.

4281)

Changes:

1. In line 167, change "211.1878" to "211.1880".

- 2. In line 168, change "211.1879" to "211.1882".
- 3. In line 169, strike "211.1880" and add "211.1883".
- 4. In lines 740, 816, 915, 1281 and 1462, delete "Parts".
- 5. In line 938, change "211.1878" to "211.1880".
- 6. In line 946, change "211.1879" to "211.1882".
- 7. In line 959, strike "211.1880" and add "211.1883".
- 8. In line 973, change "Amended" to "Section 211.1880 renumbered to Section 211.1883 and amended".

8/5/10

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

CLERK'S OFFICE

AUG 1 9 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 8/10/10 meeting, considered Definitions and General Provisions (35 Ill. Adm. Code 211), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 4/2/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

August 10, 2010

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency:

Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking:

Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East

Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 219; 34 Ill. Reg. 4475)

Changes:

1. In lines 428, 437, 570, 622, 633, 642, 644, 650, 660, 662, 669, 681, 683, 690, 702, 704, 711, 714, 717, 783, 788, 799, 941, 945, 968, 972, 976, 979, 982 and 1000, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".

- 2. In line 1050, strike "Section" and add "section".
- 3. In line 1189, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".
- 4. In line 1194, strike "Appendixes" and add "appendixes".
- 5. In lines 1269 and 1344, change "Appendix" to lowercase.
- 6. In the table after line 1364, in (g)(1)(A), (g)(2)(B)(i), (g)(2)(C)(i), (g)(2)(D)(i), (g)(2)(E)(i) and (g)(2)(H)(i), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 7. In the table after line 1370, in (h)(1)(A), (h)(2)(B)(i), (h)(2)(C)(i), (h)(2)(D)(i), (h)(2)(E)(i) and (h)(2)(H)(i), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 8. In the table following line 1445, in subsections (m)(1)(B) and (m)(2)(B), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 9. After line 1459, add "The Board has omitted subsection (p) and adopted a subsection (q) in order to preserve consistent labeling with similar requirements in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 218.".
- 10. In line 1473, after the 2^{nd} "of" add "this".
- 11. In line 1476, after "in" add "this".
- 12. In the table following line 1484:

In (q)(1)(BB), change "Sealants" to lowercase.

In (q)(1)(CC), change "Switchgear Compartment Coatings" to lowercase.

In (q)(1)(CC)(i), change "Dried:" to "dried".

In (q)(1)(CC)(ii), delete the colon.

- 11. In line 1533, strike "or" and after "(i)" add ", or (j)".
- 12. In line 1538, before "(d)" add "(c)(1),".
- 13. In line 1539, after "(i)" add "or" and strike ", or, prior to May 1, 2011, (c)".
- 14. In line 1709, change "(i)" to "(j)" (twice).
- 15. In lines 1735 and 1744, strike "or" and after "(l)" add ", or (m)".
- 16. In line 1748, change "(1)" to "(m)".
- 17. In line 1787, after "(F)" add "(c)(1)," and after "(f)" add "or" and strike ", or, prior to May 1, 2011, (c)".
- 18. In line 1906, change the first comma to "or" and change "219.207(1)" to "subsection (m) of this Section".
- 19. In lines 1912 and 1925, delete "below".
- 20. In lines 1920, 1933 and 1945, change "Where" to lowercase.
- 21. After line 1921, in the LIM₁ statement, after "(G)" add a comma and at the end of the i statement add a period.
- 22. After line 1934, in the VOM_i statement, after "(G)" add a comma.
- 23. In line 1937, delete "below" and the hyphen.
- 24. After line 1946, in the VOM_i statement, after "(G)" add a comma.
- 25. In line 2035, strike "subsections" and add "Section".
- 26. In line 2038, strike "twelve" and add "<u>12</u>".
- 27. In line 2043, change "subsections" to "Section".

- 28. In line 2053, strike "Section 219.208" and add "<u>subsection</u>" and strike "Subpart" and add "<u>Section</u>".
- 29. In lines 2065 and 2078, strike "twelve" and add "12".
- 30. In line 2073, after "subsection" add "(e)".
- 31. In line 2093, strike "or" and after "(h)" add ", or (i)".
- 32. In line 2150, change "(c)" to "(e)".
- 33. In line 2286, strike "and".
- 34. In line 2290, strike the period and add a semicolon.
- 35. In line 2306, change the semicolon to a period.
- 36. In line 2318, strike "which" and add "that".
- 37. In line 2343, strike "and".
- 38. In line 2347, strike the period and add a semicolon.
- 39. In line 2366, change the semicolon to a period.
- 40. In lines 2379 and 2383, change "(h)" to "(i)".
- 41. In line 2415, strike "E)" and add "F)".
- 42. In line 2420, strike "F)" and add "G)".
- 43. In line 2425, strike "G)" and add "H)".
- 44. In line 2429, change "H)" to "E)" and move to the correct order.
- 45. In line 2459, strike "which" and add "that".
- 46. In line 2468, strike "D)" and add "E)".
- 47. In line 2473, strike "E)" and add "F)".
- 48. In line 2478, strike "F)" and add "G)".
- 49. In line 2482, change "G)" to "D)" and move to the correct order.

- 50. In lines 2507 and 2511, change "(h)" to "(i)".
- 51. In line 2515, delete "or" and after "(m)" add ", or (n)".
- 52. In line 2578, strike "which" and add "that".
- 53. In line 2683, change "g)" to "h)".
- 54. In line 2706, change "(g)" to "(h)".
- 55. In line 2710, strike "h)" and add "<u>i)</u>" and strike "(c)" and add "(d)".
- 56. In line 2725, change "i)" to "j)".
- 57. In line 2728, add a colon at the end.
- 58. In line 2733, change "(k)" to "(m)".
- 59. In line 2741, change "tart-up" to "start-up".
- 60. In line 2774, change "(k)" to "(m)".
- 61. In line 2779, change "(h)" to "(i)".
- 62. In line 2781, capitalize "agency".
- 63. After line 3086, in the first where statement, change "Content" to "Limit".
- 64. In line 3140, delete the period.
- 65. In line 3168, change "Section 219.891(b) and (c) of this Subpart" to "subsections (b) and (c) of this Section".
- 66. In lines 3169 and 3174, change "Section 219.891" to "subsection".
- 67. In lines 3284, 3291 and 3296, change "Appendix" to "appendix".
- 68. In lines 3895, 3898 and 3903, change "<u>Appendix</u>" to "<u>appendix</u>".

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES A CEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

AUG 1 9 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS FORGER OF CONTROL BOARD

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 8/10/10 meeting, considered Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Metro East Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 219), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 4/2/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

August 10, 2010

Vicki Thomas Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements

SECOND NOTICE CHANGES

Agency: Pollution Control Board

Rulemaking: Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago

Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218; 34 Ill. Reg. 4335)

Changes:

1. In lines 449, 458, 591, 661, 672, 681, 683, 689, 699, 701, 708, 720, 722, 729, 741, 743, 750, 753, 756, 822, 827, 838, 979, 983, 1006, 1010, 1014, 1017, 1020 and 1038, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".

- 2. In line 1088, strike "Section" and add "section".
- 3. In line 1171, change "e)" to "g)".
- 4. In line 1251, strike "Appendix" and add "appendix".
- 5. In line 1256, strike "Appendixes" and add "appendixes".
- 6. In lines 1338 and 1415, change "Appendix" to "appendix".
- 7. In the table after line 1432, in subsections (g)(2)(B)(i), (g)(2)(C)(i), (g)(2)(D)(i), (g)(2)(E)(i) and (g)(2)(H)(i), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 8. In the table after line 1439, in subsections (h)(1)(A), (h)(2)(B)(i), (h)(2)(C)(i), (h)(2)(D)(i), (h)(2)(E)(i) and (h)(2)(H)(i), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 9. In the table after line 1449, in subsection (j)(6)(A), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 10. In lines 1457, 1463, and 1470, strike "218.204".
- 11. In the table following line 1546, in subsections (n)(1)(B) and (n)(2)(B), strike "Dried" and add "dried".
- 12. In the table following line 1550, subsection (o)(5), strike "Coatings" and add "coatings".
- 13. In line 1575, after "of" add "this".
- 14. In line 1577, after "in" add "this".

15. In the table following line 1583:

In (q)(1)(A)(iii) and (q)(1)(B)(iii), change "Coating" to lowercase.

In (q)(1)(BB), change "Sealants" to lowercase.

In (q)(1)(CC), change "Switchgear Compartment Coatings" to lowercase.

In (q)(1)(CC)(i), change "<u>Dried:</u>" to "<u>dried</u>".

In (q)(1)(CC)(ii), delete the colon.

- 16. In line 1632, strike "or" and after "(j)" add ", or (k)".
- 17. In line 1637, before "(d)" add "(c)(1),".
- 18. In line 1638, after "(i)" add "or" and strike ", or, prior to May 1, 2011, (c)".
- 19. In line 1828, change "(i)" to "(k)" (twice).
- 20. In lines 1853 and 1862, strike "or" and after "(1)" add ", or (n)".
- 21. In line 1867, change "(m)" to "(n)".
- 22. In line 1905, after "(F)," add "(c)(1)," and after "(f)" add "or" and strike ", or, prior to May 1, 2011, (c)".
- 23. In line 2032, change the first comma to "or" and change "218.207(1)" to "subsection (n) of this Section".
- 24. In line 2038, delete "below".
- 25. After line 2047, in the LIM₁ statement, after "(G)" add a comma.
- 26. In line 2051, delete "below".
- 27. After line 2060, in the VOM; statement, after "(G)" add a comma.
- 28. In line 2063, delete "below" and the hyphen.
- 29. After line 2072, in the VOM_i statement, after "(G)" add a comma.
- 30. In line 2162, strike "subsections" and add "Section".

- 31. In line 2165, strike "twelve" and add "12".
- 32. In line 2170, change "subsections" to "Section".
- 33. In line 2179, strike "Section 218.208" and add "<u>subsection</u>" and strike "Subpart" and add "<u>Section</u>".
- 34. In lines 2191 and 2204, strike "twelve" and add "12".
- 35. In line 2199, after "subsection" add "(e)".
- 36. In line 2219, strike "or" and after "(h)" add ", or (i)".
- 37. In line 2276, change "(e)" to "(g)".
- 38. In line 2412, strike "and".
- 39. In line 2416, strike the period and add a semicolon.
- 40. In line 2432, change the semicolon to a period.
- 41. In line 2444, strike "which" and add "that".
- 42. In line 2469, strike "and".
- 43. In line 2473, strike the period and add a semicolon.
- 44. In line 2492, change the semicolon to a period.
- 45. In lines 2506 and 2510, change "(h)" to "(i)".
- 46. In line 2546, change "F)" to "I)".
- 47. In line 2551, strike "E)" and add "F)".
- 48. In line 2556, strike "F)" and add "G)".
- 49. In line 2561, strike "G)" and add "H)".
- 50. In line 2586, strike "which" and add "that".
- 51. In line 2599, change "<u>E</u>)" to "<u>H</u>)".

- 52. In line 2604, strike "D)" and add "E)".
- 53. In line 2609, strike "E)" and add "F)".
- 54. In line 2614, strike "F)" and add "<u>G</u>)".
- 55. In line 2633, after "(1)" add a comma.
- 56. In line 2634, change "(h)" to "(i)".
- 57. In line 2635, strike "subpart" and add "Subpart".
- 58. Change line 2638 to "(c), or (e), or (i) of this Section, as applicable respectively".
- 59. In line 2642, delete "or", strike "or" and after "(m)" add ", or (n)".
- 60. In line 2705, strike "which" and add "that".
- 61. In line 2810, change "g)" to "h)".
- 62. In line 2833, change "(g)" to "(h)".
- 63. In line 2837, strike "h)" and add "i)" and strike "(e)" and add "(f)".
- 64. In line 2852, change "i)" to "i)".
- 65. In line 2855, add a colon at the end.
- 66. In line 2860, change the 2nd "218.204" to "218.205" and change "(1)" to "(n)".
- 67. In line 2868, change "tart-up" to "start-up".
- 68. In line 2901, delete the redundant comma and change "(1)" to "(n)".
- 69. In line 2903, change the period to a semicolon.
- 70. In line 2905, change "(h)" to "(j)".
- 71. In line 2907, capitalize "agency".
- 72. Change line 2915 to "subject to the limitations in Section 218.204(a)(2), (c)(2), (g)(2), (h)(2) or".
- 73. In line 2916, after "(p)" add ", or (q)".

- 74. In line 3109, change "(1)" to "(n)".
- 75. In line 3120, change the period to a semicolon.
- 76. After line 3218, in the first where statement, change "Content" to "Limit".
- 77. In line 3272, delete the period.
- 78. In line 3300, change "Section 218.891(b) and (c) of this Subpart" to "subsections (b) and (c) of this Section".
- 79. In lines 3301 and 3306, change "Section 218.891" to "subsection".
- 80. In lines 3416, 3423 and 3428, change "Appendix" to "appendix".
- 81. In lines 4022, 4025 and 4030, change "Appendix" to "appendix".

8/17/10

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

ILLINOIS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

CO-CHAIR: SEN. MAGGIE CROTTY

CO-CHAIR: REP. ANGELO "SKIP" SAVIANO

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: VICKI THOMAS



700 STRATTON BUILDING SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62706 217/785-2254 SEN. J. BRADLEY BURZYNSKI SEN. RANDALL HULTGREN SEN. MATTIE HUNTER SEN. DAN RUTHERFORD SEN. IRA SILVERSTEIN REP. JOHN FRITCHEY REP. LOU LANG REP. DAVID MILLER REP. DONALD MOFFITT REP. ROSEMARY MULLIGAN

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

AUG 1 9 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

CERTIFICATION OF NO OBJECTION TO PROPOSED RULEMAKING

This is to certify that the Joint Committee on Administrative Rules, at its 8/10/10 meeting, considered Organic Material Emission Standards and Limitations for the Chicago Area (35 Ill. Adm. Code 218), proposed by the Pollution Control Board and published in the 4/2/10 issue of the Illinois Register. After consideration, and based upon the agreements, if any, for modification of the rulemaking made by the agency and attached to this document, the Committee determined that no Objection will be issued to the above-mentioned rulemaking.

August 10, 2010

Vicki Thomas
Executive Director

Attachments: Agreements